FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

Project Name: 711296LipscombEagleDevelopment

Builder: £¢spScomb .
V-

Address: Lot: 115, Sub: Preserve, Plat: Permitting Office: ( J/(/lné
City, State: , FL Permit Number: 2 & § §¢
Owner: Mediterranean Model Spec House Jurisdiction Number: 221000
Climate Zone: North
1. New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems
2. Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit Cap: 44.0 kBtu/hr
3. Number of units, if multi-family l -5 SEER:13.00
4.  Number of Bedrooms 4 b. N/A -
5. Isthis a worst case? Yes
6. Conditioned floor area (ft?) 2747 R c. NA
7. Glass typel and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default)
a. U-factor: Description Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a. (Dble Default) 240.5 iz a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 44.0 kBtu/hr
b. SHGC: HSPF: 790
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) 7b. (Clear) 240.5 2 __ b. N/A -
8. Floor types o
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 187.0(p) ft c. N/A

b. N/A
c. N/A
9. Wall types
. Frame, Wood, Exterior
. Frame, Wood, Adjacent
N/A
NA
N/A
10. Ceiling types
a. Under Attic
b. N/A
c. NA
11. Ducts
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior
b. N/A

R=13.0,2157.5 f¥*
R-=13.0,268.0 fi*

o a0 op

R=30.0,2747.0 fi

Sup. R=6.0, 200.0 ft

14. Hot water systems
a. Electric Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons
EF: 0.93

b. N/A

¢. Conservation credits

(HR-Heat recovery, Solar
DHP-Dedicated heat pump)

15. HVAC credits
(CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
HF-Whole house fan,
PT-Programmable Thermostat,
MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
MZ-H-Multizone heating)

Glass/Floor Area; 0.09

Total as-built points: 32689
Total base points: 39051

PASS

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by
this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Ener:

Code. g
= -

PREPARED BY: _(/7 > 77
DATE: |2 —/Af—>7 7

| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in
compliance with the Florida Energy Code.
OWNER/AGENT:

DATE:

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this
calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.
Before construction is completed
this building will be inspected for
compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL:

DATE:

1 Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on pages 2&4.
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLR2PB v4.1)




FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 115, Sub: Preserve, Plat:,, FL, PERMIT #:
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Oomt Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
.18 2747.0 20.04 9909.0 Double, Clear S 15 00 800 3587 0.43 1239.3
Double, Clear SE 15 00 100 4275 0.38 162.2
Double, Clear S 15 00 100 3587 0.43 154.9
Double, Clear SW 15 00 100  40.16 0.37 147.8
Double, Clear W 15 55 125 3852 0.90 4319
Double, Clear W 15 108 200 3852 0.98 758.4
Double, Clear N 15 55 200 19.20 0.93 356.4
Double, Clear N 15 55 30.0 19.20 0.93 5347
Double, Clear N 15 25 47 1920 0.80 71.9
Double, Clear N 15 55 300 19.20 0.93 5347
Double, Clear E 15 55 133 4206 0.90 501.4
As-Built Total: 240.5 4893.7
WALL TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 268.0 0.70 187.6 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 21575 1.50 3236.3
Exterior 21675 1.70 3667.8 J Frame, Wood, Adjacent 13.0 268.0 0.60 160.8
Base Total: 2425.5 3855.3 | As-Built Total: 2425.5 3397.1
DOOR TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 20.0 1.60 32.0 | Exterior Insulated 40.0 410 164.0
Exterior 40.0 410 164.0 | Adjacent Insulated 20.0 1.60 320
Base Total: 60.0 186.0 | As-Built Total: 60.0 196.0
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM X SCM = Points
Under Attic 1797.0 1.73 3108.8 | Under Attic 300 27470 1.73X1.00 4752.3
Base Total: 1797.0 3108.8 | As-Built Total: 2747.0 4752.3
FLOOR TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 187.0(p) -37.0 -6919.0 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 187.0(p -41.20 -7704.4
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: -6919.0 | As-Built Total: 187.0 -7704.4
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Points Area X SPM = Points
2747.0 10.21 28046.9 2747.0 10.21 28046.9

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 115, Sub: Preserve, Plat:,, FL, PERMIT #:

BASE AS-BUILT

Summer Base Points: 38197.0 Summer As-Built Points: 33581.5

Total Summer X System = Cooling Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Cooling

Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier  Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)

(sys 1: Central Unit 44000 btuh ,SEER/EFF(13.0) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R}),Int(AH),R6.0(INS)
33582 1.00 (1.09x1.147x091) 0.263 1.000 10030.5
38197.0 0.4266 16294.8 | 33581.5 1.00 1.138 0.263 1.000 10030.5

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 115, Sub: Preserve, Plat:,, FL, PERMIT #:
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Oomt Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Point
.18 2747.0 12.74 6299.4 Double, Clear S 15 00 80.0 1330 3.66 3893.5
Double, Clear SE 15 00 100 1471 2.65 389.7
Double, Clear S 15 00 100 1330 3.66 486.7
Double, Clear SW 15 00 100 1674 2.03 339.9
Double, Clear W 15 55 125 2073 1.03 266.4
Double, Clear W 15 108 200 2073 1.00 416.4
Double, Clear N 15 55 200 2458 1.00 493.0
Double, Clear N 15 55 300 2458 1.00 7395
Double, Clear N 15 25 47 2458 1.01 116.9
Double, Clear N 15 55 300 2458 1.00 7395
Double, Clear E 15 55 133 1879 1.04 260.3
As-Built Total: 240.5 8141.8
WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 268.0 3.60 964.8 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 130 21575 3.40 73355
Exterior 2157.5 3.70 7982.8 | Frame, Wood, Adjacent 13.0 268.0 3.30 884.4
Base Total: 2425.5 8947.5 § As-Built Total: 2425.5 8219.9
DOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 20.0 8.00 160.0 | Exterior Insulated 40.0 8.40 336.0
Exterior 40.0 8.40 336.0 | Adjacent Insulated 20.0 8.00 160.0
Base Total: 60.0 496.0 § As-Built Total: 60.0 496.0
CEILING TYPESArea X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM XWCM = Points
Under Attic 1797.0 2.05 3683.8 | Under Attic 30.0 27470 205X1.00 5631.4
Base Total: 1797.0 3683.8 | As-Built Total: 2747.0 5631.4
FLOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Slab 187.0(p) 8.9 1664.3 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 187.0(p 18.80 3515.6
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: 1664.3 | As-Built Total: 187.0 3515.6
INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points
2747.0 -0.59 -1620.7 2747.0 -0.59 -1620.7

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 115, Sub: Preserve, Plat:,, FL, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
Winter Base Points: 19470.4 | Winter As-Built Points: 24383.9
Total Winter X System = Heating Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Muitiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier ~ Muitiplier  Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)
(sys 1: Electric Heat Pump 44000 btuh ,EFF(7.9) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0
24383.9 1.000 (1.069x1.169x0.93) 0.432 1.000 122323
19470.4 0.6274 12215.7 243839 1.00 1.162 0432 1.000 12232.3

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 115, Sub: Preserve, Plat:,, FL, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
WATER HEATING
Numberof X  Muiltiplier = Total Tank EF Numberof X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
4 2635.00 10540.0 40.0 0.93 4 1.00 2606.67 1.00 10426.7
As-Built Total: 10426.7
BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
16295 12216 10540 39051 10031 12232 10427 32689

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004
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FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

Code Compliance Checklist
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 115, Sub: Preserve, Plat:, , FL, PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE CHECK

Exterior Windows & Doors 606.1.ABC.1.1 Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area.

Exterior & Adjacent Walls 606.1.ABC.1.2.1 Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall;
foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels at corners; utility
penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends
from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate.

Floors 606.1.ABC.1.2.2 Penetrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members.

EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed
to the perimeter, penetrations and seams.

Ceilings 606.1.ABC.1.2.3 Between wallls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane of top floor; around shafts, chases,
soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate;
attic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is
installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams.

Recessed Lighting Fixtures | 606.1.ABC.1.2.4 | Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type |C or non-IC rated, installed inside a
sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 cfm from
conditioned space, tested.

Multi-story Houses 606.1.ABC.1.2.5 | Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors.

Additional Infiltration reqts 606.1.ABC.1.3 Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,
have combustion air. 1

6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.)

COMPONENTS — [ sECTION REQUIREMENTS CHECK

Water Heaters 6121 Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 612.1.ABC.3.2. Switch or clearly marked circuit
breaker (electric) or cutoff {(gas) must be provided. External or built-in_heat trap required.

Swimming Pools & Spas 6121 Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools
must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal
efficiency of 78%.

Shower heads 612.1 Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.

Air Distribution Systems 610.1 All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically
attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.
Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation.

HVAC Controls 607.1 Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system.

Insulation 604.1, 602.1 Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.

Common ceiling & floors R-11.

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1




ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

X
ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 86.1
The higher the score, the more efficient the home.

1

Mediterranean Model Spec House, Lot: 115, Sub: Preserve, Plat: , , FL,

1. New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems
2.  Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit Cap: 440 kBtwhr
3. Number of units, if multi-family 1 SEER: 13.00
4. Number of Bedrooms 4 b. N/A -
5. Is this a worst case? Yes
6. Conditioned floor area (ft?) 2747 2 c. NA
7. Glass type! and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default)
a. U-factor: Description Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a. (Dble Default) 240.5 2 a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 44.0 kBtuhr _
b. SHGC: HSPF:7.90 _
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) 7b. (Clear) 2405 2 __ b. N/A o
8.  Floor types o
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 187.0(p)ft c. NA -
b. N/A i -
c. NA i 14. Hot water systems
9. Wall types a. Electric Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons
a. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0,2157.5f2 EF: 093
b. Frame, Wood, Adjacent R=13.0,268.0 f* b. N/A -
c. NA o
d. NA o c. Conservation credits B
e. N/A - (HR-Heat recovery, Solar
10. Ceiling types DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 2747.0 f* 15. HVAC credits .
b. NA ) (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
c. NA _ HF-Whole house fan,
11. Ducts PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0,200.0 ft _ MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
b. N/A MZ-H-Multizone heating)

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed
based on installed Code compliant features.

Builder Signature: Date:

Address of New Home: City/FL Zip:

*NOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available through the FLA/RES computer program.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If your score is 80 or greater (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE EnergyStaTrM designation),
your home may qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.
Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www.fSec.ucf.edu for
information and a list of certified Raters. For information about Florida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction, contact the Department of Community Affairs at 850/487-1824.

1 Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on paﬁes 2&4.

EnergyGauge® (Version: FLR2PB v4.1)



-

Approval No. 25020525

New Construction Subterranean Termite Soil Treatment Recor
This form is completed by the licensed Pest Control Company. o?é%

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, includirlg the time for reyie®ing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collectiyn of information. This information is
mandatory and is required to obtain benefits. HUD may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a
currently valid OMB control number.

Section 24 CFR 200.926d(b)(3) requires that the sites for HUD insured structures must be free of termite hazards. This information collection requires the
builder to certify that an authorized Pest Control company performed all required treatment for termites, and that the builder guarantees the treated area
against infestation for one year. Builders, pest control companies, morigage lenders, homebuyers, and HUD as a record of treatment for specific homes will
use the information collected. The information is not considered confidential.

This report is submitted for informational purposes to the builder on proposed (new) construction cases when soil treatment for prevention of subterranean
termite infestation is specified by the builder, architect, or required by the lender, architect, FHA, or VA.

All contracts for services are between the Pest Control Operator and builder, unless stated otherwise.

Section 1: General Information (Treating Company Information)

Company Name: _SE007
Company Address:_F

Company Business License No.
FHA/VA Case No. (if any)

P y——

City Lake Chy State
Company Phone No.

Section 2: Builder information

Company Name: . Company Phone No.

Section 3: Property Information

Location of Structure(s) Treated (Street Address or Legal Description, City, State and Zip) P
Type of Construction (More than one box may be checked) [ Slab ] Basement [ crawl ] other
Approximate Depth of Footing: Outside Inside Type of Fill

Section 4: Treatment Information

Date(s) of Treatment(s) =~ ~/ ~ "
Brand Name of Product(s) Used : —_—
EPA Registration No.
Approximate Final Mix Solution %
Approximate Size of Treatment Area: Sq.ft. ___« < = = Linearft. ___~ 7 =  Linear ft. of Masonry Voids
Approximate Total Gallons of Solution Applied
Was treatment completed on exterior? O ves A no
Service Agreement Available? [ ves O no

Note: Some state laws require service agreements to be issued. This form does not preempt state law.

Attachments (List) I g

Comments o ; i ——

Name of Applicator(s) Certification No. (if required by State law) o

The applicator has used a product in accordance with the product label and state requirements. All treatment materials and methods used comply with state and
federal regulations.

Authorized Signature Date

Warning: HUD will prosecute faise claims and statements. Conviction may result in criminal and/or civil penalties. (18 U.S.C. 1001, 1010. 1012; 31 U.S.C. 3729, 3802)

Form NPCA-99-B may still be used form HUD-NPCA-99-B (04/2003)

Reorder Product #2581 » from CROWNMAX - 1-800-252-4011



From: The Columbia County Building & Zoning Department

Plan Review
135 NE Hernando Av.

P.O. Box 1529
Lake City Florida 32056-1529

Reference to a building permit application Number. 0712-55

Applicant: Susan Eagle

Owner: Gateway Developers of Lake City
Contractor: James Mack Lipscomb

Property Identification # 03-4s-16-02731-115

On the date of December 20, 2007 building permit application number 0712-55 and the submitted
plans for construction of a single family dwelling were reviewed. The following information or
alteration to the plans will be required to continue processing this application. If you should have
any question please contact the above address, or contact phone number (386) 758-1163 or fax
any information to (386) 754-7088.

Please include application number 0712-55 and when making reference to this application.

This is a plan review for compliance with the Florida Residential Codes 2004 only and doesn’t make any
consideration toward the land use and zoning requirement

1. Inbedroom 2 and 3 the emergency escape and rescue opening are shown as 2°6°x5’0”windows.
Section R310.1 of the Florida Residential Building Code requires that each bedroom have one
emergency escape and rescue openings with a minimum net clear opening of 5.7 square feet for
second story emergency escape and rescue opening. The minimum net clear opening height shall be
24 inches and the minimum net clear opening width shall be 20 inches. Please verify in writing that
these windows will comply with the Florida Residential Building Code.

2. Provide a drawing detail, which will verify compliance with section R311.5 of the Florida Residential
Building Code which sets minimum construction standards for stairs and stairways.

3. Provide a drawing showing compliance with R312.1 of the Florida Residential Building Code which
required interior walking surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor to have guards not
less than 36 inches in height.

/

Thapk You: <

//

Joe Haltiwanger
Plan Examiner
Columbia County Building Department

1



The Columbia County Building & Zoning Department

Plan Review
135 NE Hernando Av.

P.O. Box 1529
Lake City Florida 32056-1529

Reference to a building permit application Number. 0712-55

Applicant: Susan Eagle

Owner: Gateway Developers of Lake City
Contractor: James Mack Lipscomb

Property ldentification # 03-4s-16-02731-115

On the date of December 20, 2007 building permit application number 0712-55 and the submitted
plans for construction of a single family dwelling were reviewed. The following information or
alteration to the plans will be required to continue processing this application. If you should have
any question please contact the above address, or contact phone number (386) 758-1163 or fax

any information to (386) 754-7088.

Please include application number 0712-55 and when making reference to this application.

This is a plan review for compliance with the Florida Residential Codes 2004 only and doesn’t make any
consideration toward the land use and 7oning requirement

1. Inbedroom 2 and 3 the emergency escape and rescue opening are shown as 2°6°x5’0”windows.
Section R310.1 of the Florida Residential Building Code requires that each bedroom have one
emergency escape and rescue openings with a minimum net clear opening of 5.7 square feet for
second story emergency escape and rescue opening. The minimum net clear opening height shall be
24 inches and the minimum net clear opening width shall be 20 inches. Please verify in writing that
these windows will comply with the Florida Residential Building Code.

2. Provide a drawing detail, which will verify compliance with section R311.5 of the Florida Residential
Building Code which sets minimum construction standards for stairs and stairways.

3. Provide a drawing showing compliance with R312.1 of the Florida Residential Building Code which
required interior walking surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor to have guards not
less than 36 inches in height.

Thank You:

~ Joe Haltiwanger

Plan Examiner

Columbia County Building Department

1
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. 4 IrstSource o %
Project Information for:  L235554F1 ~oy *?_-
Builder: Lifscomb and Eagle Development Inc. 1y -
Lot: 1161 s lU§
Subdivisinn: Preserve at Laurel Lake Y S
County: Columbia 3 c \\cz\\\\
Truss Count: 2 (/ mm““\\\\
Design Program: MiTek 20/20 6.3
Truss Design Load Information:
Gravity: Wind: Building Code:FBC2004/TP12002
Roof (psf):42.0 Wind Standard:ASCE 7-02
Floor (psf)55.0 Wind Speed (mph):110

Note: See the individual truss drawings for special loading conditions.
Engineer of Record: James M. Lipscomb Florida P.E. License No..CBC1253543

Address: 255 Southwest Woods Terrace Lake City, Florida 32025

Truss Design Engineer:Julius Lee, PE  Florida P.E. License No. 34869
Address: 1109 Coastal Bay Bivd. Boynton Beach, FL 33435

Notes:

1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the structure is the responsibility of the building
designer/engineer of record, as defined in ANSI/TP! 1-2002 Section 2.2

2. The sea, date shown on the individual truss component drawings must match the seal date on this index sheet.

3. The Truss Design Engineer's responsibility relative to this structure consists solely of the design of the individual
truss components and does not include the design of any additional structural elements including but not limited
to continuous lateral bracing elelments in the web and chord planes. See Florida Administrative Code
61G15-31.003 section 3 c) & 5 and Chapter 2 of the National Design Standard for Metal Plate Connected
Wood Truss Construction ANSI/TPI 1-2002 for additional information on the responsibilities of the delegated
“Truss Design Engineer". Builders FirstSource and Julius Lee, PE do not accept any additional
delegations beyond the scope of work described in the referenced documents above.

# TrussID Dwg.# SealDate

8:117170 12/12/07

1 FO1 J1
2 FO2KW J1917171 12/12/07



Job Truss Truss Type Qty |Ply 00
J1917170
L235554F FO1 FLOOR 1 3
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, Fl 32055 6.300 s Apr 19 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Wed Dec 12 17:14:55 2007 Page 1
1-3-0 0312 P74, 200 p:74 032
Scale=1345

1 3 /L' 1 3 [ - [ 1 1 -
. W N7 T
T — ] = = 1 —
23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12
81l 5x14= 5x8 = 10x16 MT20H= 4x6 =3x6 || 36 146 = 6 5%8 = 5xi4= 38 ||
46 =
| 7-0-0 % 9-3-8 ,10:38, 11-38 | 13-7-0 : 20-7-0 {
7-0-0 2:38 100 100 2-3-8 7-0-0
Plate Offsets (X.Y): [7:0-5-0,0-6-0], [20:0-7-12,0-6-12]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 Csl DEFL in (loc) I/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 40.0 Plates Increase 1.00 TC 082 Vert(LL) -0.28 17-18 >869 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 10.0 Lumber Increase 1.00 BC 074 Vert(TL) -0.52 17-18 >467 240 MT20H 187/143
BCLL 0.0 Rep Stress Incr NO WB 0.76 Horz(TL) 0.09 11 n/a n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 496 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 8 SYP 2400F 2.0E TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0
BOT CHORD 2 X 8 SYP 2400F 2.0E oc purlins, except end verticals.
WEBS 2 X 4 SYP No.2 *Except* BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

4-202 X4 SYP No.3, 5-18 2 X4 SYP No.3
6-172 X4 SYP No.3, 7-152 X 4 SYP No.3
4-212 X4 SYP No.3,5-192 X4 SYP No.3
6-16 2 X4 SYP No.3, 7-14 2 X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (lb/size) 24=8670/0-3-8, 11=10403/0-3-8

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-24=-7585/0, 10-11=-9040/0, 1-25=-7026/0, 2-25=-7026/0, 2-3=-18913/0, 3-4=-28209/0,
4-26=-31857/0, 5-26=-31857/0, 5-6=-32875/0, 6-7=-31950/0, 7-8=-28759/0, 8-9=-20627/0,
9-27=-8108/0, 10-27=-8108/0

BOT CHORD  23-24=0/887, 22-23=0/13478, 21-22=0/24139, 20-21=0/29491, 19-20=0/29491,
18-19=0/32875, 17-18=0/32875, 16-17=0/32875, 15-16=0/29794, 14-15=0/29794,

13-14=0/25519, 12-13=0/15569, 11-12=0/1143 Chielinem e
WEBS 4-20=-1008/0, 5-18=-948/707, 6-17=-1001/663, 7-15=-688/0, 1-23=0/8649, 2- 23--9631/0' 7-‘.:'-"’.'3.-5'3-"“?‘?} T

v owves sl By dilerd

2-22=0/8115, 3-22=-7800/0, 3-21=0/6076, 4-21=-4083/0, 4-19=0/3332, 5-19=-2666/304,* USRS TN S
7-16=0/3037, 6-16=-2553/440, 10-12=0/9814, 9-12=-11138/0, 9-13=0/7550, 8-13=-7302/0,
8-14=0/4838, 7-14=-3294/0

JOINT STRESS INDEX
1=079,2=091,3=094,4=058,5=0.25,6=025,7=0.80,8=094,9=091,10=0.79,11=0.74,12=0.87,13=0.79, 14 =
094,15=0.14,16=0.51,17=0.14, 18 =0.14, 19=0.51, 20 = 0.96, 21 = 0.00, 22 = 0.79, 23 = 0.87 and 24 = 0.74

December 12,2007
Continued on page 2
A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE -
This design is based only upon the parameters shown for an individual building P that is i and loaded vertically and i with MiTek connectors ’
pPlicability of design p and proper incorperation of component into the overall building all porary and p bracing, is the .

ponsibility of building desi and/or per ANSI/ TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. For geneml guidance regardlng storage, delivery, erection

and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, { WTCA Center, , H .
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53713 or the Truss Plate Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719 " "‘ StSOU r‘ C e




W Truss Truss Type Qy [Py [00
J1917170
L235554F FO1 FLOOR 1 3
| Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055 6.300 s Apr 19 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Wed Dec 12 17:14:55 2007 Page 2
NOTES

1) 3-ply truss to be connected together with 10d (0.131"x3") nails as follows:
Top chords connected as follows: 2 X 4 - 1 row at 0-9-0 oc, 2 X 8 - 2 rows at 0-9-0 oc.
Bottom chords connected as follows: 2 X 8 - 2 rows at 0-9-0 oc.
Webs connected as follows: 2 X 4 - 1 row at 0-9-0 oc.

2) All loads are considered equally applied to all plies, except if noted as front (F) or back (B) face in the LOAD CASE(S) section. Ply to ply
connections have been provided to distribute only loads noted as (F) or (B), unless otherwise indicated.

3) Unbalanced floor live loads have been considered for this design.

4) All plates are MT20 plates unless otherwise indicated.

5) This truss requires plate inspection per the Tooth Count Method when this truss is chosen for quality assurance inspection.

6) Recommend 2x6 strongbacks, on edge, spaced at 10-0-0 oc and fastened to each truss with 3-16d nails. Strongbacks to be attached to
walls at their outer ends or restrained by other means.

7) CAUTION, Do not erect truss backwards.

Loading has been calculated by the truss manufacturer. It is the responsibility
of the Architect/Engineer of Record to verify and approve the loading.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard Except:
1) Floor: Lumber Increase=1.00, Plate Increase=1.00
Uniform Loads (plf)
Vert: 11-24=-10, 1-26=-421(F=-201), 26-27=-936(F=-201), 10-27=-421(F=-201)
Concentrated Loads (Ib)
Vert: 1=-407 4=-2028 2=-204 3=-257 25=-179 27=-1292

sivetieare Loaw
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December 12,2007

IA Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

Thls design i |s based only upon the parameters shown for an individual building that is installed and loaded ically and i with MiTek connectors | .
design and proper incorporation of component into the overall building structure, including all Y and p bracing, is the i l
responslbcmy of bu|ldxng designer and / or contractor per ANS! / TP| 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance regavdmg storage, delivery, erection
and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center, F trStSDU rC eJ

6300 Enterpnise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate institute, 583 D'Onofric Drive, Madison, W1 53719
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GABLE 1 1

Job ! Truss Truss Type Ply

L235554F FOZKW

Job Reference (optional)

J1917171

Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055

0-1-8

6.300 s Apr 19 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Wed Dec 12 17:27:31 2007 Page 1

0,1,8
Scaka{: 1:216

%4 = 6x8 = %4 =
1 4 2 ‘ 4 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
= 2 7= A A A A A
| \Y/ NY/] N N ] | (1 ¢
1 1 1 1 4
R i 3 h“"" % .-C. NEesaR: : "
18 17 18 R R e R IR SR aend
26 = a6 = 46 = 24 || 2x4 || 2x4 I 24 |l 24 1
| 160 : 400 : 670 7410, 8100 930, 070 | 1140 11110, 12100 ,
160 2.6-0 2.7-0 140 0110  0-5:0 140 090 070  0-110
Plate Offsets (X,Y): [1:0-1-8,0-0-8], [3:0-3-0,Edge], [19:Edge,0-1-8], [20:0-1-8,0-0-8]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 csli DEFL in (loc) l/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 40.0 Piates Increase 1.00 TC 094 Vert(LL) -0.01 17-18 >999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 10.0 Lumber Increase 1.00 BC 0.26 Vert(TL) -0.02 17-18 >999 240
BCLL 0.0 Rep Stress Incr NO WB 0.34 Horz(TL)  0.00 10 n/a n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPi2002 (Matrix) Weight: 95 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 4 X 2 SYP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0
BOTCHORD 4 X2 SYP No.2 oc purlins, except end verticals.
WEBS 4 X2 SYP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
OTHERS 4 X2 SYP No.3
REACTIONS (Ib/size) 19=1167/0-3-8, 10=24/7-6-8, 16=1432/7-6-8, 15=-5/7-6-8, 14=178/7-6-8,
13=139/7-6-8, 12=153/7-6-8, 11=126/7-6-8
Max Uplift 15=-5(load case 1)
FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-19=-1162/0, 10-20=-21/0, 9-20=-21/0, 1-21=-525/0, 2-21=-520/0, 2-22=-515/0,
3-22=-515/0, 3-4=-1/0, 4-5=-1/0, 5-6=-1/0, 6-7=-1/0, 7-8=-1/0, 8-9=-1/0
BOT CHORD  18-19=0/0, 17-18=0/974, 16-17=0/1, 15-16=0/1, 14-15=0/1, 13-14=0/1, 12-13=0/1,
11-12=0/1, 10-11=0/1
WEBS 1-18=0/853, 2-18=-795/0, 2-17=-806/0, 3-17=0/848, 3-16=-1405/0, 4-15=0/8, 5-14=-162/0,

6-13=-126/0, 7-12=-139/0, 8-11=-114/0

JOINT STRESS INDEX
1=0.85,1=0002=057,3=0524=0.00,5=0.07,6 =0.05 7=0.06, 8=0.05,9=0.01,10=0.02, 11 =0.07,12=0.09, 13 =
0.08,14=0.10,15=0.01,16 =0.61, 17 = 0.64, 18 = 0.65, 19 = 0.54, 20 = 0.00 and 20 = 0.00

cduelensen | ovpw
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§ORADCa ¢ et Famye 4 Iwrrd

NOTES

1) All plates are 3x6 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.

2) Gable studs spaced at 1-4-0 oc.

3) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 5 Ib uplift at
joint 15.

Continued on page 2
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A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

This design is based only upon the parameters shown for an i | building that is installed and loaded vertically and fabncated with MiTek connectors

Applicability of design parameters and proper incorporation of component into the overall building , including all temporary and p bracing, is the
ibility of building desi and/or per ANSI/ TP 1 as referenced by the building code  For general guidance regarding storage, delivery, erection

and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-81 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of Amenca, 1 WTCA Center,

6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, Wi 53719 or the Truss Plate [nstitute, 583 D'Onofrio Orive, Madison, Wt 53719
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Job Truss Truss Type Ply
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Job Reference (optional)

J1917171

Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055

NOTES
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4) Recommend 2x6 strongbacks, on edge, spaced at 10-0-0 oc and fastened to each truss with 3-16d nails. Strongbacks to be attached to

walls at their outer ends or restrained by other means.

Loading has been calculated by the truss manufacturer. It is the responsibility
of the Architect/Engineer of Record to verify and approve the loading.
LOAD CASE(S)
1) Floor: Lumber Increase=1.00, Plate Increase=1.00
Uniform Loads (plf)
Vert: 10-19=-10, 1-3=-220, 3-9=-100
Concentrated Loads (Ib)
Vert: 2=-380 21=-446 22=-380

luslie pen Loswew
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December 12,2007

A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

This design is based only upon the parameters shown foran i { building that is i d and loaded vertically and d with MiTek
Appiicability of design parameters and proper incorporation of component into the overall building structure, including ail temporary and p bracing, is the
responsibility of building designer and/ or contractor per ANSI/ TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance regarding storage, defivery, erection
and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,

6300 Enlerprise Lane, Madison, W1 53718 or the Truss Plate Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719
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Symbols
PLATE LOCATION AND ORIENTATION

*Center plate on joint unless
dimensions indicate otherwise.
Dimensions are in inches. Apply
plates to both sides of truss and
securely seat.

*For 4 x 2 orientation, locate
plates 1/8" from outside edge
of fruss and vertical web.

*This symbol indicates the
required direction of slots in
connector plates.

PLATE SIZE

4x4

The first dimension is the width
perpendicular to slots. Second
dimension is the length parallel
fo slots.

LATERAL BRACING

Indicates location of required
continuous lateral bracing.

BEARING

O,\J

A |

Indicates location of joints at

Numbering System

12 J3 14
TOP CHORDS
2 c3
R U5
o D g
m“v 15} < B z
: 4
O
= ) c7 To
BOTTOM CHORDS
Ji J8 J7 Jé

JOINTS AND CHORDS ARE NUMBERED CLOCKWISE
AROUND THE TRUSS STARTING AT THE LOWEST JOINT
FARTHEST TO THE LEFT.

WEBS ARE NUMBERED FROM LEFT TO RIGHT

CONNECTOR PLATE CODE APPROVALS

BOCA 96-31, 96-67

ICBO 3907, 4922

SBCCI 9667, 9432A
WISC/DILHR 960022-W, 970036-N
NER 561

TOP CHORD

which bearings (supports} occur.

P e
TEE-LOK

TAVAN H A AN

MiTek Engineering Reference Sheet: MII-7473

A\ General Safety Notes

Failure to Follow Could Cause Property
Damage or Personal Injury

1. Provide copies of this truss design to the
building designer, erection supervisor, property
owner and all other interested parties.

2. Cut members to bear tightly against each
other.

3. Place plates on each face of russ at each
joint and embed fully. Avoid knots and wane
at joint locations.

4. Unless otherwise noted, locate chord splices
at 4 panel length (£ 6" from adjacent joint.)

5. Unless otherwise noted, moisture content of
lumber shall not exceed 19% at time of fabrication.

6. Unless expressly noted, this design is not
applicable for use with fire retardant or
preservative treated lumber.

7. Camber is a non-structural consideration and
is the responsibility of truss fabricator. General
practice is to camber for dead load deflection.

8. Plate type, size and location dimensions
shown indicate minimum plating requirements.

9. Lumber shall be of the species and size, and
in all respects, equal to or better than the
grade specified.

10. Top chords must be sheathed or purling
provided at spacing shown on design.

11. Bottom chords require lateral bracing at 10
ft. spacing, or less, if no ceiling is installed,
unless otherwise noted.

12. Anchorage and / or load transferring
connections to tfrusses are the responsibility of
others unless shown.

13. Do not overload roof or floor trusses with
stacks of construction materials.

14. Do not cut or alter truss member or plate
without prior approval of a professional
engineer.

15. Care should be exercised in handling,
erection and installation of trusses.

© 1993 MiTek® Holdings, Inc.




ASCE 7-02: 130 MPH WIND SPEED, 15 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I = 1.00, EXPOSURE C

2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 °L" BRACE °® | (1) 2X4 “L" BRACB * {(2) 2X4 “L" BRACE **| (1) 2X8 °“L” BRACE * |(2) 2XB “L* BRACE °°
GABLE VERTICAL NO
vLi |SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUF A |GROUP B|GROUP A |[GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUF B|GROUP A |GROUP B
m . #1 / g2 34 |6 100 80 | 61 | 71 B 3 6 6- | 100 10" | 11 2 |12 11" | 13 3" BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
&) SPF #3 33 | 41 21" | 6 6 6 6 8 3" 8" 3" | 10° 1I° | 10 I (12 11" [ 12 i GROUP A:
Z . HF ST 33 | &1 £11" | 65 | & & 8 3" B3 | 100 0° | 100 0 |12 11" |12 11" NPT " WEM¥IR
[ O STANDARD 3 3 4 2" 4 2 5 6 5 6 75" 7 5 8 8 8 8" [ 118" | 11" 8" (71 /7 42 [staparD] [ 22 [ stop ]
1 H 38 | 5 10 g3 | &1l | 75 83 [ 8 10010 | 118 (12 0 |13 i 73 STUD 43 [STANDATD
z SP I'E 37 | &5 10" &3 | 611" | 76 83 | BaI” |10 10 | 1r e |12 11° | 13 11
| #3 3 6 5 0 60" | ¢ 8 6 8" a3’ 88 | 104 | 104 [12 11" |13 7 DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | O |DFL[ st 3a 5O 5 0" B 7 | &7 8 3 858 | 103 | 103 [12 1 | 18 7 e —
QO STANDARD | 3™ 4~ 4" 3" & & | 58 v 8 v @ | &10" | 830" | 12 0° | 12 0 STANDARD STANDARD
— $1/ 42 [ 310 6 8 6 10 T 1 B 1 9 6 o 8 12 6 129 | 140 14° 0 - —
= S SPF #3 N 8 0 €0 | vi" [ 71" | & o8 | 12 4 [ 124 | 14 0 [ 12 0"
x . HF .St 30 8 0 60 | T | 71 9 & 85 | 1204 | 12 4 | 140 [ 14 O GROUF B:
= O STANDARD | 8 8 5 2 62 | 610 | 610 | 62 92 | 107 | 107 | 140 | 14 0 :
=~ #1 2 3 5 B 72 | 7 1 B & 95 | 102 | 1258 | 135 T 14’ D Jnﬂ.uwﬂ
a mﬁ 42 ¢ 2 8 8 CIry 7 11 B 8 9 5 100 2° 12 6 13 5" 14° D° |_#1 & BIR |
o) #3 40 6 2 62 | 711" | b 2 9 6 | 8 11 12 6 | 12 B 40
m — |DFL[—sru 4 0 6 1" 8 1" 711 B 1" 85 [ 91 [12725 |12 6" 14 0" SOUTHIRN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD | 3" 10" | & 3" 53 | 11" | e 1" | o4 | 94 |10 100 |10 107 14 0 H _rlzl_
g 41/ 42 o Coe Cors 5o T &1 106 o 158 7 0 o 2 42
S SPF #3 £z | en | e 89 | 99 |106 | 105 | 138 | 13 6 14 0
(&) g HF s ¢z | e 611" | 89 | 89 | 105 | 1085 | 138 | 19 8° 14 0
sTANDARD 1 4 2 T 6717 " T 7 i T 105 108 1z g Yare .
e o M T A A S T B o T IRV 2 il B LA — GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTES:
Wn = SP #2 47 T4 T ru ] e e 98" | 106" [ 11"2° | 13 8" | 14' 0° 14 0" | LVE LOAD DEPLECTION CRITERMA IS L/240.
o #3 z 4 T 2 v 2 g9 92 | 1005 [ 10 11" | 19 B° | 14 0" L4 0" | L OVIDE UFLIFY CONNECTIONS TOR 136 FLF OVER
— |DFL[srup 4 4 T 1 v 8o | oa [106 [0 [ @& [ 140 o CONTINUOUS BEARING (5 PSP ¢ DEAD LOAD).
STANDARD | 4 3 8 1 e 1 ) 8 0 10° 5 10’ 8 12 8 12 8 14 0 CABT &0 ‘SUPPORTS 104D PRt & o
SYMM | OUTLODKERS WITH 2° 0" OVERBANG, OR 12°
»woc.___ﬂ_ PLVWOOD OVERHANG.
ATTACH BAGH 'L BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.
BLE TRUSE x eX4 4N OR BETYER ® POR (1) L BRACE: SPACE NALS AY £° 0.C.
DIAGONAL BRACE OPTION: m hyy |_| m IN 18" END ZONES AND 4° 0.C. BETWEEN ZDNES.
VERTICAL LENCYH MAY BE . RN O 34 POR (2) L° BRACLS: SPACE NAILS AT 3" OC.
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL 1 1B » IN 18" END ZONES AND €° 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
BRACE 18 USED. CONNECT i ||+ ._. . "L" BRACING MUST BE A MININUM OF 0% OF WEB
DIACONAL BRACE TOR B40g H € BRACE MEMBER LENGTH.
AT BACH END. MAX WEB _ ¥ _/Il. [ 1]
Rl 4 B 2, DT g2 ._. GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES
m SPF 41 /4R, n.i Bﬂww. .ﬂ
VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN i DIAGONAL BRACE: 16711 | »
IN TABLE ABOVE. i Mﬁﬂmu o“%&zcurm. \ .r UL Aw D
4 A
dj cw_ﬁ. uzu._ \ oo’ [T O glﬁﬁl
ALY czazcocm muzsz + REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DEBIGN IOR
CONNBCT DIAGONAL AT  ~Nn, N
AL AT e, REFER TO CHART ABOVE POR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.
<
REF  ASCR7-02-CAB13015
e, sy e o s e o s semon e (1 ULIUS, LEE S
-03 ¢ N ¢
B e s | s
. h , W Al A ]
TJHESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERVISE (NDICATEQ, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVL nﬂnnanl ATTACHED uﬂh»«ﬁnm»qn:»—w&@ﬁcmln_s DRWG NITEX 5TD CABLE 15 E HT
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTON CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPCRLY ATTACHED RIGID CLILING

—ENG

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

No: 34860 -
STATE OF FLORIDA MAX. SPACING 24.0




ASCE 7-02: 130 MPH WIND SPEED, 30° MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I = 1.00, EXPOSURE C

2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 “L" BRACB °* | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * [(2) 2X4 “L" BRACB **| (i) 2X8 °L” BRACE * |(2) 2XB "L° ERACE °*°*
GABLE VERTICAL NO
L |sPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUFP A|GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUF A |GROUF B{GROUP A |GROUP B
m ] #1 /7 g2 3 2 5 6 58 | 8 6 6 9 | 7 10° & 0 | 103 | 10 7 | 12 9 | 18 T BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
&) SPF 43 31" 45 £% | 510 | 5100 | 7100 | 7100 | 9 1° 91" | 12 3 | 12 3 GROUP &
Z . HF [=To 31 4 6 5 | 5100 | 5100 | 7100 | 710 | 9 1" 9 1° | 12 3 | 12 3" SPRUCE-PINE—FR -
= O STANDARD | 2 11° 39 39" | 60 5 0 6 0" 6 9 | 7100 | v 10 | 1007 | 10" T i STANDARD 3 STD
—] 41 3 8 2 B 5 11" 8 B 7 0" 7' 10" B8 8 10" 3° 11" 1" 12° 3" 13" 27 43 STUD 13 STANDARD
2 SP 42 3 6 56 | 511" | 66 70 | 7100 | &5 | 1003 | 1’1" | 12 3" | 13 e
< #3 33 4 6 46" 6 0 6 0 7 10" 8 1" 9 4° 9 4 12 3 | 12 8° DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | O |DFL[ st 73 | 48 T8 [ 5 | 511 710" | 80" | 903 | 93 | iea | 128 ~ -
') STANDARD | 3 O 3100 | 3100 | 6 1 5 1 g1 | & 11" | 80 8 0 | 100 10" | 10 107 STANDARD STANDARD
— 1/ 42 38 6 4 66 | 76 78 | &1 | o2 | e |21 | 140 | 140 — S
B &) SPF 13 N 55 T8 | 72 7T 2 | 81" | i | i e [ iC 2 [ 14 0 | 14 B
Y, g STUD 3 7 5 6 65 | 7 & w2 | &1 | B |11 irer [ 14 0 | 140 ;
HF GROUF B
M| O STANDARD | 3 7 32 8 £8 | 62 6 2 83 8 5 97 | o v |12 u |12 1 :
S #1 2 0 8 4" B 10" | 7 & B 1" 8 n" B 7° | 1L’ 9" 12" 8" 1a @ | 14 D' l¥
2 SP 42 3 i 8 4 6 10" | 7 B 81 | 811" | o7 | 1o [128 | 14 0 | 14 0" —H
@l © 43 3o 5 7 5 T | 7 4 74 | 811 | 86 |15 | ' 6 | 14 0 | 14 0
3| — |DFL[_smup 3o 5 8 586 | 73 73 [ e | g6 |14 |14 | 140 | 140 SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
B STANDARD 3 g 2 0 4 0 6 3° 5 a° 8 & 8 5 o 9 o 9" 1y a° 13 a° “||.n|n|“ “|EJ_
< 1/ g2 4 0 | 611 7 2 | 8 3 a6 | 010 | 0L |21 | 15 4 | 14 0 | 14 0 B2 2
C. mHu_ﬂ {3 3 11 8 3 8 3 8 3 a3 9 10" | 9 10" [17 11" [12° 11" | 14 @ 14 0
(@] g HF st 31 5 a 65 | &3 g3 9 10° | 9 100 |12 100 | 12' 10" | 14 0" | 14 O
O STANDARD | 3 11" 5 4" 5 4 | 7 1° 71 9 6 g6 | 1 | 111 | 140 | 140 DETAIL NOTES:
e 2 s BT 5" T3 BT 7 10" TS A BT T 1T o o GABLE TRUSS .
<t | = SP 42 L q 5 11" 7 6" | 8 3 | 811" | o 10" | 10° 7" [ 12 8- | 13 11° | 14 0" | 14 0" | LVE LoAD DEPLECTION CRITERIA IS L/24.
o 3 s 2 5 6 6 5 | & 3 F 6 | 9100 | 10 4 |12 11 13" 8" | 14 0" | 14 0° | ppovor UPLIFT CONNECTIONS FOR 180 FLF OVER
= — | DFL [—srup 4z 6 4 6 4 | 83 86 | 910 [ 1004 (1210 [ 131" [ 140 | 140 NS EBAmG (6 PSP 1C DIAD LOAD).
STANDARD | 4' O 5 6 5 8 7 3 7 3 79 S 9 11" 4 11" 4 i 0 id 0 cafiz B KofFomS 104D fHOX & O°
QK—: OUTLOOKERS WITH 2 0" OVERBANC, DR 12"
>woc.___m_ PLYWODD OVERHANG.
o
AYTACH BACH "L° BRACE WITH 104 NAILS.
z BLE TRUSE eX¢ geN OR BETYER # POR (1) "L” BRACR: GPACE NALLS AT £° O.C.
DIAGONAL BRACE OFTION: 1 m_ ] l_| m IN 18" END ZONES AND 4° 0.C. BETWEEN ZDNES.
VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE . 3 34 POR (3) 'L° BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3° OC.
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL ] 18’ L] IN 18~ END ZONES AND é6° 0.C. BETWERN ZONES.
BRACE I8 USED. CONNECT Y b .r |—v * “L° BRACING MUST BR A MINIMUM OF 80% OF WEB
DIACONAL BRACE FOR 8807 BRACE MEMBER LENOTH.
AT BACH END. Kbu.inw A [ll Y
TOTAL LENGTH 18 14 t'5p OR + CABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES
DF-L 42 OR ._I_.
VERTICAL LENGTH BHOWN BEFTER DIAGONAL 18 L
IN TAELE ABOVE. iy m“nwow_w%nen | 1UlL m.w ]
J CUT (AS SHOWN) _\\ g gro —u—Jrr—o §—8 [GREATER THAN 11" 6° | __2.5%1 |
= Ed AT UPPER BND DNTINUOUS BEARIN + REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DEBSIGN FOR
‘\ﬁ /S S S Sfmwvaewarng” S S S S/ REFER: 10 COMMDN RS DEGE
CONNBLT DIAGONAL AT~ z.ﬁ NS REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.

MIDPOINT DF VERTICAL WEB.

JULIUS LEE'S RER _ASCRY- 02 CABIOORD
MNWARNINGSX TRUSSLS REQUIRE EXTRENE CARE IN FABRICATING, HANILING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND EER
E‘ﬁe,__nzmwg-%ﬂm_ﬂ 0 “n! 1-03 n!ﬁ.u_u.m:nnn._maam.:«suuﬁn:_:.uuqa!a:._g. PURLISHED BY TPI CTRUSS CONS. ENGIN S PA DATE :\wm\om
, 983 D'ONDFRID IR, 0, M , Wl 53719) AND VTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL SYD GABLE 8¢
OF ANCRICA, 6300 ENTERPRISC LN, MADISON, VI 953719 FOR SAFE1Y PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING cn&nﬂuﬂu»ﬁ:é«.:»ﬁﬁ-ea DWG wmek %" E
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHLD :
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHLD RIGID CCILING —ENG

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

No: 34868 ..
STATE OF FLORIDA MAX. SPACING 24.0




TYPICAL ATTIC TRUSS BRACING GABLE END TRUSS DETAIL

w.mﬁm

Rx4 2470/C

(2).12d SEE GABLE DETAIL

2x4 24" 0/C (3).12d
BACK 3 TRUSSES
[ m

+2x6 (8).104 L7777 i wins” 7777 7))
MINIMUN BC BRACING ON GABLE TRUSS. OTHER PERMANENT BRACING DESIGNS BY ARCHITRCT OR EOR
TYPICAL ALTERNATE BRACING DETAIL TYPICAL WALL GIRDER VERTICAL WEB
FOR EXTERIOR FLAT GIRDER TRUSS BRACING DETAIL
12 A-A
41 P MIN 3x4 TYP.~ m/ﬁ.d\n
TRUSS 24" o.c. 8x6 | \N_ﬂ_ 1T
ONE_WEB MIN
ON WALL —_ e
MAX 30" (2'-B") Bx m
m.mnoz«kmmw__, =
URLET comecTon % 12 o FOMis
mwam._.%%*_mOx FLAT SIMPSON H5 _">I> NI\DHNUHN
SEE ROOF TRUSSE
FOR UPLIFT ROCF 24" Q/C

SEE GABL EEND DETAIL
FOR T-BRACE BEHIND

EACH VERTICAL
JULIUS LEE'S

CONS. ENGINEERS P.A.

PLYWOOD

8d »..o\o\J OTLRAY DEACE, PL. 234442161
|_2x4 LEDGER 12d 470/C
GIRDER
W

TRUSSES 24° 0/C AcA STATE OF TLORIDA




BOT CHORD 54 45 OR BETTER PIGGYBACK DETAIL

WEBS 2X4 #3 OR BETTER

SPANS UP TO
REFER TO SEALED DESICN FOR DASHED PLATES. JoINT
SPACE PIGGYBACK VERTICALS AT 4' OC MAX. a0’ 34’ ag’ 62’
TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD SPLICES MUST BE STAGGERED SO THAT ONE SPLICE
IS NOT DIRECTLY OVER ANOTHER. A 2X4 | 25%4 | 2.6%¢ | ax6
PIGGYBACK BOTTOM CHORD MAY BE OMITTED. ATTACH VERTICAL WEBS TO
TRUSS TOF CHORD WITH 1.5X3 PLATE. B ax6 | sx6 | sx8 | sxe
ATTACH PURLINS TO TOP OF FLAT TOP CHORD. IF PIGGYBACK
IS SOLID LUMBER OR THE BOTTOM CHORD IS OMITTED, PURLINS ¢ | 1sx3 | 16x4 | 16%s | Lsxe
MAY BE APPLIED BENEATH THE TOF CHORD OF SUPPORTING TRUSS. . . : .
REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESICN FOR REQUIRED PURLIN SPACING.
D 5X%4 | &X6 | 6X5 | S5X6
THIS DRTAIL IS APPLICABLE FOR THE FOLLOWING WIND GONDITIONS:
110 MPB WIND, 30° MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED BLDG. 130 MPH WIND, 30° MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED 4X8 OR 3X8 TRULOX AT 4' OC,
LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, 1 MI FROM COAST BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, CAT 1I, EXP. C, E ROTATBD VERTICALLY
CAT 1, EXP C, WIND TC DL=5 PSF, WIND BC DL=5 PSF WIND TC DL=6 PSF, WIND BC DL=5 PSF
110 MPH WIND, 80° MEAN HCT, FBC W .120° X 1.375" . OR
ENCLOSED BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF EQUAL PER TAGE PER PLY. (8) NAILS IN FACH MIMBER o
¥IND TC DL-5 PSF, WIND BC DL~5 PSF BE CONNECTED. REFER TO DRAWING 160 TL FOR TRULOX
ERONT FACE (1% ) FIATES MAY BE OFFSET FROM BACK FACE INFORMATION.
PLATES AS LONG AS BOTH FACES ARE SPACED 4’ OC MAX. NAX SIZE OF 2012
#2 OR BETTER L WEB BRACING CHART
A En Eq o/ N4 [ Eg E-] WEB_LENGTH) REQUIRED BRACING
A En E, /B N\ w Ec E-] 0" TO 79" |NG BRACING
N e N 7o 0 10 | e " B CRRE, ST 2 VIS
20" FIAT TOP CHORD NAX SPAN MEMBER. ATTACH WiTH 8d NAILS AT 4" OC.
[
Zx4 T’ BRACE. SAME GRADE, SPECIES AS WED
10 TO 14' MEMBER. OR BETTER. AND 80% LENGTH OF WER
- B MEMBER. ATTACH WITH 16d NAILS AT 4" ©OC.
ER PLATE OPTIONAL Y Ac
LOCATION IS SPLICE
ACCEPTABLE D > By ——
(] B - =3 . e S * PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE
[ a a
\ p Y& e . g ATTACH TEETH TO THE PIGGYBACK AT THE TIME OF
A z %= = = FABRICATION. ATTACH TO SUPPORTING TRUSS WITH
P B LEY 4) 0.120" X 1.375" NAILS PER FACE PER PLY. APPLY
) & = = — IGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE TO EACH TRUSS FACE AND
d B = a ' SPACE 4' OC OR LESS.
B = by iy F
= rel = = [ ° L} ° ° Q
= = S >C-Typ. . O O °© e o o o
0 e J-

OO LT LTt F
\n\.: _ a8 1/4" _

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAVWINGS 634,018 834,017 & 847,045

*ATTACH PIGGYBACK WITH 3X8 TRULOX OR ALPINE PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE.

..HC “_.I_Hcm ”_.Lm“m. m MAX LOADING REF PIGGYBACK

B R MO IS SR B e S gt | EoRE ENCINEERS P.A 55 PSF AT [DATE 09/12/07
OF WERICA, 6300 ENTERFRISE LN, MADISIN. Wt 337395 POR SATLI PRACTICES PRGo a0 T rCL 1400 SW 4lh AVINUT 1.33 DUR. FAC. DRWGMITEK STD PIGGY|
THESE FUNCTIONS. LNLESS OTHERVISC INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED DIARAY BEACH, FL. 33444-2181
STRLCTURAL PANCLS AND BOTTDM CHORD SHALL HAVE 4 PROPERLY ATTACHED RIG)0 CEILING. 50 PSF AT —ENG JL

1.25 DUR. FAC.

47 PSF AT
1.15 DUR. FAC.

STAre Bae DA SPACING  24.0"




VALLEY TRUSS DETAIL

TOP CHORD 2X4 SP #2 OR SPF #1/#2 OR BETTER.
BOT CHORD 2X3(*)} OR 2X4 SP #2N OR SPF #1/#2 OR BETTER.
WEBS 2X4 SP #3 OR BETTER.

2X3 MAY BE RIPPED FROM A 2X6 (PITCHED OR SQUARE).

** ATTACH EACH VALLEY TO EVERY SUPPORTING TRUSS WITH:
(2) 18d BOX (0.135" X 3.5") NAILS TOE—NAILED FOR

FBC 2004 110 MPH. ASCE 7-02 110 MPH WIND OR (3) 16d FOR

ASCE 7-02 130 MPH WIND. 15° MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED
BUILDING. EXP. C. RESIDENTIAL, WIND TC DL=5 PSF.

CUT FROM 2X6 OR D
LARGER AS REQD
oo wax

UNLESS SPECIFIED ON ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN, APPLY 1X4 "T"-BRACE, 80%
LENGTH OF WEE, VALLEY WEB, SAME SPECIES AND GRADE OR BETTER, ATTACHED
WITH 8d BOX (0.113" X 2.6") NAILS AT 8" OC, OR CONTINUQUS LATERAL BRACING,
EQUALLY SPACED, FOR VERTICAL VALLEY WEBS GREATER THAN 7°Q".

MAXIMUM VALLEY VERTICAL HEIGHT MAY NOT EXCEED 120"

TOP CHORD OF TRUSS BENEATH VALLEY SET MUST BE BRACED WITH:
PROPERLY ATTACHED, RATED SHEATHING APPLIED PRIOR TO VALLEY TRUSS
INSTALLATION
OR
PURLINS AT 24" OC OR AS OTHERVISE SPECIFIED ON ENGINEERS' SEALED DESIGN
OR
BY VALLEY TRUSSES USED IN
ENGINEERS' SEALED DESIGN.

NOTE THAT THE PURLIN SPACING FOR BRACING THE TOP CHORD OF THE TRUSS
BENEATH THE VALLEY 1S MEASURED ALONG THE SLOPE OF THE TOP CHORD.

LARGER SPANS MAY BE BUILT AS LONG AS THE VERTICAL HEIGHT DOES
NOT EXCEED 12'0".

BOTTOM CHORD MAY BE SQUARE OR PITCHED CUT AS SHOWN.

LIEU OF PURLIN SPACING AS SPECIFIED ON

VALLEY

PITCHED CUT
BOTTOM CHORD
VALLEY

8-0-0
(MAX SPACING)

WiX3

WaXx4
SPACING Ww2X4
SQUARE CUT 7
woj.oz CHORD
ALLEY OPTIONAL STUB OPTIONAL HIP

W1X3F wzx4 END DETAIL JOINT DETAIL
16-0-0 MAX ¥ix3 i _rL
COMMON TRUSBEPR
AT |24" 104
VALLEY| SET
Wixa AT 24[ OC

WiX3 W5X4/SPL|/

WiX3 |7 (MAX SPACING)

T

=

¥ § T L] L] L]

COMMON TRUSSES

PARTIAL FRAMING

20-0-0 MAX (++) | AT 24 OC PLAN
SUPPORTING TRUSSES AT 24" OC MAXIMUM SPACING. THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING A105
hcﬁucm H_m“m. m TC LL 20 {20 PSF|REF VALLEY DETAIL
BRI St s s wyaesn | CONS PYOIIRES PA(TC DL 7 |15 PSFIDATE 11/26/03
- . T 1455 SW b AVENUE
B B, o Er G ik S P Sttt P b A | 1P BB S me  (BCDL 5 |5  PSF|DRWC VALTRUSS1103
THCSE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHCRWISC INDICATED, FOP CHORO SHALL HAVE PROPELRLY ATTACHCD wn F D 4] ﬂmmﬂ |mz.o hr
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE 4 PROPERLY ATTACHCD RIGID CEMRING.
TOT. LD. 32 (40 PSF
No: 34868 DURFAC.1.25 1.25
STATE OF FLORIDA SPACING 24"




TOE—-NAIL DETAIL

TOE-NAILS TO BE DRIVEN AT AN ANGLE OF APPROXIMATELY
THIRTY DEGREES WITH THE PIECE AND STARTED APPROXIMATELY
mmmmmﬂﬁu THE LENGTH OF THE NAIL FROM THE END OF THE

PER ANSI/AF&PA NDS-—2001 SECTION 12.4.1 — EDGE DISTANCE,
END DISTANCE, SPACING: "EDGE DISTANCES, END DISTANCES AND
SPACINGS FOR NAILS AND SPIKES SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO
PREVENT SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.

THE NUMBER OF TOE—NAILS TO BE USED IN A SPECIFIC
APPLICATION IS DEPENDENT UPON PROFPERTIES FOR THE CHORD
SIZE, LUMBER SPECIES, AND NAIL TYFE. PROPER CONSTRUCTION
PRACTICES AS WELL AS GOOD JUDGEMENT SHOULD DETERMINE
THE NUMBER OF NAILS TO BE USED.

THIS DETAIL DISPLAYS A TOE-NAILED CONNECTION FOR JACK
FRAMING INTO A SINGLE OR DOUBLE PLY SUPPORTING GIRDER.

MAXIMUM VERTICAL RESISTANCE OF 18d (0.162"X3.5%) COMMON TOE-NAILS

NUMBER oF,_ SOUTHERN PINE |DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH|  HEM-FIR SPRUCE PINE FIR
TOE-NAILS 1 PLY 2 PLIES (1 PLY 2 PLIES 1 PLY 2 PLIES 1 PLY 2 PLIES
2 1874 258# 1814 2344 156# 2034 154 # 1994
3 2964 383# 2714 3514 2344 3044 230# 2084
4 3944 6114 3814 4684 312¢# 4064 3074 3974
5 4934 639# 452§ 585# 3904 5074# 3844 4984
ALL VALUES MAY BE MULTIPLIED BY APPROPRIATE DURATION OF LOAD FACTOR.
||||||||||||||| OPTIONAL T T T T T TTTTT7 _OPTIONAL
(2) PLY (2) PLY
/ \ GIRDER GIRDER
/ /s / /
11/87 30°-60° 1 1/87
~N > L
ALTERNATIVE CONDITION
JACK
v
JACK 30°
THIS DRAVING REPLACES DRAWING 784040
LG”—LHCW H._m“ma w TC LL PSF |REF TOE-NAIL
AVARNINGe= TRUSSES REQUIRC EXTRENL CARE IN FABRICATING, HANILING, SHIPRING, INSTALLING AND CONS. ENGINEERS P.A. |TC DL PSF |DATE 09/12/0%
PLATE INSTIIUTE, 983 D 0NDIRID B, SUITC. E00, MADISON. wi. 337093 ARD. Wie - (ul0D TRUSS LELACL. 1455 5Y_4tm AVEUE
OF_AWCRICA, 6300 ENTCRPRISC LH, MADISDN, VI 53713) FUR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIDR TD PERFDEMING DELRAY BEACH, FL 83444-2161 BC DL PSF [DRWG CNTONAIL1103
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS DTHERWISC INDICATED, 0P CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY AT1ACHED
STRUCTURAL PANTLS AND BOTTON CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING BC LL PSF |—ENG JL
TOT. LD. PSF
No: 34869 DUR. FAC. 1.00
STATE OF FLORIDA SPACING




1/2" DIAMETER BOLT SPACING FOR LOAD APPLIED PARALLEL TO GRAIN.

* GRADE AND SPECIES AS SPECIFIED ON THE ALPINE DESIGN.

BOLT HOLES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/32" TO A MAXIMUM

OF 1/16" LARGER THAN BOLT DIAMETER.

TYPICAL LOCATION OF 1/R" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS.

BOLT

QUANTITIES AS NOTED ON SEALED DESICN MUST BE APPLIED

IN ONE OF THE PATTERNS SHOWN BELOW.

WASHERS REQUIRED UNDER BOLT HEAD AND NUT

“ | “ m “
1 1
D DD
- +
1 I
; ! : | :
[l ! 1 ' i
! +2x6 MENBER DIRECTION “ " *2X8 MEMBER
T m@ o \\ OF GRAIN R mw R "
! ; AND LOAD i " |
SChs D i D
- ————fm——— -- [ R _
; i
" " " “ "
1 | |
| | |
et B | — b @ e |
! n 2" MIN | : ! 2" MIN
[ TYP. i TYP.
~ @ | — DD | —t
1 |
| 1
] : “ “ "
_ | 4" MIN “ “ _ 4" MIN
! END _ ! " END
! DISTANCE | ! | DISTANCE
] 1 ) I '
" “ “ ! “
1 3/4" 2" 1 3/4° 15/8" 2" . 2" 1 5/8"
! ! ! _
<X6 DETAIL <X8 DETAIL
THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING A826.016
JULIUS LEE S|t Lt PSF [REF__ BOLT SPACING
iR e Rl ol IR doreutt ‘TUEST RS, SR, AIMGA | ~ CONS. ENGINEERS P.a. |TC DL PSF |DATE11/26/03
O MeR(Ca, 6300 NTCRPRISE. LN, NADISON, Wl 93719 # SATEIY PRACTICES BIOR 10 PERTOMGN | ppites ey v avmwe ™ |BC DL PSF |DRWG CNBOLTSP1103
THESC FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHCD '
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BUTTDM CHORD SMALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CERLING. BC LL PSF |—-ENG JL
TOT. LD. PSF
No: 54680 DUR. FAC.
STATE OF FLORIDA SPACING




TRULOX CONNECTION DETAIL

11 GAUGE (0.120" X 1.37567) NAILS REQUIRED FOR TRULOX
PLATE ATTACHMENT. FILL ROWS COMPLETELY WHERE

SHOWN ().

* NAILS MAY BE OMITTED FROM THESE ROWS.

THIS DETAIL MAY BE USED WITH S0. PINE, DOUGLAS-FIR
OR HEM-FIR CHORDS WITH A MINIMUM 1.00 DURATION OF
LOAD OR SPRUCE-PINE-FIR CHORDS WITH A MINIMUM 1.15

DURATION OF LOAD.
EXCEED THE TRULOX PLATE WIDTH.

CHORD SIZE OF BOTH TRUSSES MUST

TRULOX PLATE IS CENTERED ON THE CHORDS AND BENT
BETWEEN NAIL ROWS.

REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN REFERENCING
THIS DETAIL FOR LUMBER, PLATES, AND OTHER
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN.

SUPPORTING TRUSS

—AN— o
SUPPORTING TRUSS . 60° MAX
MAX TRULOX PLATE
=3 _
o ® d “
o o ® ) |
o ® o\ _
o ® oy
o ® o «_« _
o ® oy
] —
" SUPPORTED
3" MIN TRUSS
K
o
MINIMUM 3X6 TRULOX PLATE TRULOX | REQUIRED
PLATE | NAILS MAXIMUM LOAD MINIMUM 5X6 TRULOX PLATE
SIZE PER TRUSS| UP OR DOWN
3X8 g 3504
5X6 15 9904 THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAVINGS 1,168,980 1.158.088/R
1,154,844 1,152,217 1,152,017 1,159,154 & 1,151,524
JULIUS LEE'S REF _ TRULOX
#=WARNING== TRUSSES REQUIRC EXTRCNE CARE JN FAGRICATING, HANOLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND CONS. ENGINEERS P.A. DATE 11/26/03
PLATE INSTITUTE, 503 BINDIRIO, DR, SUTE. 800, RADISON UL 337rn e T oy ooy chuseat 1055 S0 ik AVENUE
DF aMERICA, 6300 LNTERPRISE LN, MADISON, VI 33719> FOR SAFCTY PRACTICCS PRIDR 10 PERFORNING DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444-2151 DRWG CNTRULOX1103
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLLSS OTHERVISE INDICAFED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTON CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPCRLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING —-ENG JL

No: 34869
STATE OF FLORIDA




STRONG BACK DETAIL

SYSTEM—42 OR FLAT TRUSS

>/\ \

L1

—g

10'-0" 0/C MAX — £X8 #2 SP

TO BEARING

@104

ALTERNATE DETAIL FOR

STRONG BACK WITH VERTICAL

NOT LINING UP

E%A%xm 2 SP
ACE \I@_oa
AN N[
= / ~
. AN
@Snl\
2x6 #2 SP
10'-0" 0/C MAX _ @_oa
—l}

TO BEARING

JULIUS LEE'S
CONS. ENGINEERS P.A.

1458 3W 4th AVENUE
DELRAY PBACH. FL. 33444 -2161

No: 34869
STATE OF FLORIDA




